
 Agenda

Page 1

Ethics Committee

Time and Date
1.00 pm on Thursday, 8th October, 2020

Place
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
iinto your browser:-  https://youtu.be/BC8c-BK3D4M

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 July, 2020

b) Any matters arising 

4. Hearing into Complaints Under Code of Conduct  (Pages 7 - 42)

Report of the Director of Law and Governance

5. Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 2019-20  (Pages 43 - 50)

Report of the Director of Law and Governance

6. Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2019-20  
(Pages 51 - 58)

Report of the Director of Law and Governance

7. Review of officers' Gifts and Hospitality - 1 July 2019 to 30 June, 2020  
(Pages 59 - 68)

Report of the Director of Law and Governance

8. Review of Members' Gifts and Hospitality - 1 July, 2019 - 30 June, 2020  
(Pages 69 - 84)

Report of the Director of Law and Governance

9. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 85 - 90)

Report of the Director of Law and Governance

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/BC8c-BK3D4M


Page 2

10. Work Programme  (Pages 91 - 100)

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 30 September 2020

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors A Andrews, P Hetherton, J Mutton, S Walsh (Chair), 
D Welsh 

Independent Members: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills, P Wiseman

Named Substitute Members: Councillors R Bailey and M Mutton

Suzanne Bennett 
Telephone: (024) 76972299
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 23 

July 2020

Present:
Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair)

 

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members: Councillor M Mutton

Employees:- S Bennett, Law and Governance
C Bradford, Law and Governance
S Harriott, Law and Governance
J Newman, Director of Law and Governance and  
  Monitoring Officer
C Sinclair, Law and Governance

Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills and P Wiseman   

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 were agreed as a true 
record.  

There were no matters arising. 

3. Outcome of Code of Conduct Investigation 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
detailed the outcome of a Code of Conduct Investigation in respect of allegations 
that Councillor G Williams breached the Code of Conduct for Elected Members.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Ethics Committee’s complaints protocol set outs how a complaint that an 
Elected Councillor has failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct is dealt 
with. The protocol requires that, where an investigating officer concludes that there 
is no evidence of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct and no further 
action is required, the outcome of such investigations will be reported to the next 
ordinary meeting of the Ethics Committee.  The investigation report on this matter 
had been completed in March 2020 and was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

At a meeting of the City Council on 14 January, 2020, Councillor Williams made a 
statement that resulted in widespread criticism and resulted in six separate 
complaints alleging that Councillor Williams had breached the Code of Conduct for 
elected members.

The City Councillor’s Monitoring Officer, supported by one of the Committee’s 
Independent Persons, considered that the complaints merited a formal 
investigation and instructed Mr M Lewin as an appropriately experienced external 
investigator to undertake the investigation. Mr Lewin produced a draft report that 
he shared with the Complainants and Councillor Williams before forwarding his 
final report to the Council’s Monitoring Officer.

Mr Lewin found that Councillor Williams’ statement was ignorant, prejudiced and 
offensive, however he did not find that it amounted to a failure to show respect in 
breach of paragraph 3(j) of the Code. Mr Lewin considered that
“There is a very high threshold to be crossed before political speech – even 
intolerant and offensive political speech – can be found to have breached the 
Code”. In this case he did not find that that threshold was crossed. 

Mr Lewin noted that Councillor Williams has been held accountable for his 
offensive statement in the public arena and had made a public apology. 

Whilst recognising that, in light of the outcome of the investigation, there was no 
further action available to them, the Committee made a number of strong 
observations in relation to the comments made by Councillor Williams and 
recognised and welcomed the steps taken by other Councillors and the City 
Council to disassociate themselves from those comments.    

RESOLVED that the outcome of the investigation, attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report, be noted. 

(Note:- Councillor J Mutton abstained from this decision)

4. Work Programme 

The Committee considered the draft Work Programme for 2020/21. The Work 
Programme included a separate table showing progress on the actions to be taken 
in connection with the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s Best Practice 
Recommendations for local authorities contained in its report of January 2019.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the Work Programme and progress on 
the best practise recommendations.

Page 4



– 3 –

5. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.25 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee)

Ethics Committee 8 October 2020

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Law and Governance 

Ward(s) affected:
None 

Title: Hearing into Complaint under Code of Conduct

Is this a key decision? 

No

Executive Summary:

This report sets out brief details of a complaint made on 17 June 2020 by eight separate 
individuals (“the Complainants”). The content of each of the complaints is the same.  The 
complaint is against Cllr Glenn Williams (the “Subject Member”) and relates to comments made 
by the Subject Member on Twitter. 

The Complainants allege that the Subject Member breached the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Elected and Co-opted Members in a number of respects, most notably in connection with 
comments that he has made on social media. These are detailed in Section 2.3 of the Stage 2 
report. 

An initial review concluded that there should be an investigation into the complaints. Julie 
Newman, the Council’s Monitoring Officer carried out the investigation. Ms Newman concluded 
that most of the examples of behaviour relied upon by the Complainants either fell outside of the 
timescale for considering complaints or had already been investigated and findings made. 
However, the matters raised in paragraph 2.3.8 of her report were new matters and so should be 
considered as part of the investigation. These matters related to tweets about using water 
cannon on anti-racist protestors and about “swarms” of illegal immigrants arriving in the UK. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



The Stage 2 Investigation Report concluded that the Subject Member’s postings were 
antagonistic and aimed to dehumanise and were incendiary and offensive. They crossed the 
boundary of acceptable respectful debate and amounted to a prima facie breach of Paragraph 
3(j) of the Code (treating people with respect). 

In accordance with Paragraph 7.4 of the Council’s Complaints Protocol, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer has referred the complaint to a hearing of the Ethics Committee.

Recommendations:

The Committee is requested to:

(1) Hear the complaint against the Subject Member and determine whether he has breached the 
Code of Conduct; 

(2) if the Committee considers that there has been a breach or breaches of the Code of 
Conduct, determine what sanction or sanctions, if any, should be applied; and

(3) authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of Ethics Committee, to 
publish the Full Decision on the Council’s website at the same time that copies are made 
available to the parties to the hearing. 

List of Appendices included: 

Appendix 1: Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members 

Appendix 2: Complaints Protocol

Appendix 3 Hearings Procedure

Appendix 4: Report of Investigating Officer

Appendix 5: Written opinion of the Independent Person

Background papers: None

Other useful documents: None 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council? No

Page 8



Report title: Hearing into Complaint under Code of Conduct

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Council adopted the Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members (“the Code”) 
at its meeting on 3rd July 2012. An extract of the relevant parts of the Code can be found at 
Appendix 1 to this report.  In addition, the Ethics Committee on 17 March 2017 approved a 
Complaints Protocol for use when dealing with Code of Conduct complaints. This is 
attached at Appendix 2 to this report.  

1.2 On 17 June 2020, eight separate individuals (the Complainants) made a formal complaint 
to the Monitoring Officer. The complaints were the same and can be found as Enclosure 1 
to the Investigator’s Report (Appendix 4 to this report).

1.3 The complaints are against Councillor Glenn Williams (“the Subject Member”) and allege 
that he is a “known racist, xenophobe, misogynist and homophobe”. The complaints 
alleged that the Subject Member had breached paragraphs 2b, 2c, 2d, 2e, 3(f), 3(h), 3(j) 
and 3(k) of the Code and that it was unacceptable that he “still holds office”.  

Full details of the Complainants’ complaint are set out in Enclosure 1 to the 
Investigator’s Report (Appendix 4 to this report) and in section 2.3 of the 
investigation Report.

2. Initial Review of Complaints 

2.1    In accordance with the Complainants Protocol, the Monitoring Officer carried out an initial 
review of the complaint and recommended that the complaints should be investigated. Her 
recommendations were accepted by the Independent Person and the Chief Executive on 
30 July 2020. 

3. Investigation into the Complaint

3.1   The Monitoring Officer conducted the investigation into the complaint (“the Investigating 
Officer”). 

3.2     The Investigating Officer issued her report on 11 September 2020. She found that: 

(a) Most of the examples of unacceptable conduct submitted by the Complainants either 
fell outside the timescale for consideration or had already been investigated and 
findings made. 

(b) The matters raised in paragraph 2.3.8 of her report (comments about the use of water 
cannon on anti-racist protestors and “swarms” of illegal immigrants) were new matters 
that had not been previously considered.

(c) The use of the metaphor “swarm” was clearly in this context antagonistic and aimed to 
dehumanise. It was likely that the Subject Member was making provocative comments 
to amplify his views, however in his role as an elected member he should be more 
measured in his public pronouncements and should avoid divisive and inflammatory 
rhetoric. 

(d) The Subject Member’s pattern and habit of making disrespectful and inflammatory use 
of social media undermines the role of elected members of the City Council. These 
pronouncements 
[...]
at the history of previous Complaints against Cllr Williams and the decisions 
      made by the Ethics Committee in relation to his behaviour is relevant also and should 
      be taken into account in considering this latest Complaint, as a pattern has been 
      established. Although the sanctions available to the Ethics Committee, should it 
      decide to take action, are limited, it is not in the interest of the Council's reputation 
      that such continued breaches are perceived to be condoned.

 My recommendation is that Cllr Williams has committed a breach in his use of language (albeit 
not major) - as he has done before - but that, having done so, he has committed a much greater 
and clearer breach by his non-cooperation with the investigation into the Complaint; thereby 
compounding the level of his non-compliance with the Code of Conduct.

I hope that these comments are helpful to the Ethics Committee in its deliberation on this 
Complaint.

Steve Atkinson 
Independent Person 
24 September 2020 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

Council 

Ethics Committee 8 October 2020
Council                                                                                                 20 October 2020

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Law and Governance 

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Annual Report of Ethics Committee 2019/20

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary: 

This report forms the fourth annual report of the Ethics Committee, setting out the work 
of the Committee over the last municipal year.  In particular, it reports on:

 Work that the committee has carried out on the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life’s best practice recommendations

 Training for parish councils
 Amendments to the Complaints Protocol 

The report also details other, regular work of the Committee over the last year and sets 
out a brief overview o
[...]
ng a local response 

to the LGA’s guidance on intimidation in public life 
 Employee values  

The Committee will continue to monitor progress on any outstanding issues relating 
to the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s best practice recommendations for 
local authorities. 

2.10 Recommendation 

The Committee is recommended to
(1) Approve the Annual Report of the Committee; and 
(2) recommend that Council notes the Annual Report and to consider whether 

there is any work within the Committee’s terms of reference that Council 
would wish the Committee to undertake.

Page 47



6

Council is recommended to 
(1)  To note the Annual Report of the Ethics Committee; and 
(2)  to consider whether there is any work within the Committee’s terms of reference 

that Council would wish the Committee to undertake. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

Not applicable.

5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 
5.1 Financial implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report.

5.2    Legal implications
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. The issues referred 
to in this report will assist the Council in complying with its obligations under section 
27 of the Localism Act 2011.

6 Other implications
None

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / 
corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / 
Local Area Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

Not applicable.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

There is no direct risk to the organisation as a result of the contents of this report.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

No direct impact at this stage

6.4 Equalities / EIA
There are no pubic sector equality duties which are of relevance at this stage.  

6.5 Implications for (or impact on) the environment
None

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

None at this stage
Page 48



7

Report author(s):   Carol Bradford

Name and job title:  Carol Bradford, Corporate Governance Lawyer, Regulatory Team, 
Legal Services

Directorate: Law and Governance 

Tel and email contact: 024 7697 7271  carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk 

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Suzanne Bennett Governance 

Services Officer
Law and 
Governance 

11/09/20 14/09/20

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Graham Clark Lead 

Accountant
Finance 11/09/20 14/09/20

Legal: Julie Newman Director of Law 
and Governance 

Law and 
Governance 

11/09/20 15/09/20

Councillor Walsh Chair of Ethics 
Committee

16/09/20 16/09/20

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings

Page 49

mailto:carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

Ethics Committee 8 October 2020

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A- Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Law and Governance 

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2019-20

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:
This report is to outline the matters raised in the Annual Report for 2019- 2020 of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and to inform the Ethics Committee of relevant 
matters of concern in their work area on a national level.

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to 

(1) note the content of the report and consider any points upon which it may wish to 
take action; and 

(2) request the Monitoring Officer to continue to monitor the national picture as 
regard
[...]
verarching concern about public standards, 
its views and recommendations can be taken in account by local government and 
other organisations delivering public services when designing, implementing and 
monitoring their own ethical standards regime. The CSPL has undertaken and been 
involved in 4 key pieces of work in their financial year 2019-2020 (to which this report 
relates):

 AI and Public Standards 
 Local Government Ethical Standards-follow up 
 Intimidation in Public Life- follow up; and 
 Parliament: Bullying and Harassment 

In addition, the Committee organised some events and activities to mark its 25th 
anniversary in October 2019. 

1.3 This report gives a very brief overview of the main areas of work of the CSPL over 
the last 12 months. 

2 Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1   Local Government Ethical Standards—follow up 

2.1.1 The Committee has followed up its report (published in January 2019) by liaising 
with leadership organisations in local government, the Local Government 
Ombudsman and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. 

2.1.2 The Committee has expressed its pleasure that a draft Model Code of Conduct has 
been produced for consultation by the Local Government Association but has noted 
that it awaits the government’s formal response to its report. 

Page 53



4

2.1.3 The Committee still intends to review local council’s take up of its best practice 
recommendations, but in view of the pandemic, has deferred this to later in the 
year.  
N.B. Since the CSPL’s report was drafted, it has now written to all local authorities 
to say that it will be contacting them in the autumn. 

2.2.   Artificial Intelligence and Public Standards 

2.2.1  A major review into artificial intelligence and public standards was the main focus 
of the Committee’s work. This is relevant as technologically assisted decision-
making is adopted more widely across the public sector. 

2.2.2  The report was published in February
[...]
y and 

hospitality. 

Signature of member:  

 

 

Date: 

       

                            

3.12.19 

 

Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Declaration of Gifts and Hospitality under Members’ Code of Conduct 

 

 September 2015 

 

 

Name of  Elected Member 

 

Julia Lepoidevin 

Position held e.g. cabinet member, 

shadow cabinet member, elected 

member etc. 

Shadow Cabinet Member Children & Young People 

Date on which gift or hospitality 

was  offered and received or 

accepted 

10th June 2020 

Person or organisation offering or 

providing the gift or hospitality and 

link to the Council if appropriate  

Residents in the community 

Full details of what was received  

 

Hamper from, Bettys Harrogate 

Actual cost or estimated cost e.g.  

face value of tickets, price of set 

menu at venue etc. 

£40-£50.00? 

Justification for accepting the gift 

or hospitality  

 

 

This was a thank you gift for my voluntary work, and 

the work that I undertake in the community. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of member:  

Date: 

Julia Lepoidevin  

11.6.2020 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

8 October 2020

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Law and Governance 

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Code of Conduct Update

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 
to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 
regard to Code of Conduct issues. 

          

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to:
 

1.  Note the cases determined under the standards regime nationally and

2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer, in consultat
[...]
nd 
 Eight complaints (against one councillor) have been investigated and will be 

coming before the Committee 
 Eight complaints are in progress at the time of writing this report

1.3.4 The Monitoring Officer will update the Committee on any complaints received 
before the meeting and progress on those already received.  

1.3.5 All complaints are handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. No 
findings have been made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation 
members of Coventry City Council. No complaints have been received by the 
Monitoring Officer in respect of a Parish Councillor.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

Members of the Committee are asked to:  

1.  Note the cases determined under the standards regime nationally and

2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee.

Page 88



5

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Any actions arising from this report will be implemented as soon as possible. 

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 

5.1 Financial implications
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report.

5.2    Legal implications
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. The issues referred 
to in this report will assist the Council in complying with its obligations under section 
27 of the Localism Act 2011.

6 Other implications
None

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / 
corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / 
Local Area Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community
[...]
e Municipal Year 2020/21. The Committee is asked to consider the work 
programme and make any suggestions for additional or alternative reports. The Work 
Programme again includes a separate table showing the actions to be taken in connection with 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s Best Practice Recommendations for local authorities 
contained in its report of January 2019.

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to review the work programme attached as Appendix 1 
and the Table of Best Practice Recommendations at Appendix 2 and make any changes or 
amendments the Committee considers appropriate. 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: Approved Work Programme
Appendix 2: Table of Best Practice Recommendations

Other useful background papers:

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



2

         None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 92



3

Report title: Work Programme 2020/21

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Committee's Terms of Reference are set out in the Council's Constitution and include the 
consideration of matters which are relevant to the ethical governance of the Council, its 
members or employees. This report attaches the previously approved programme of work for 
the Committee, designed to assist the Committee to meet its objectives set out in the Terms 
of Reference, and to ensure that the Council complies with its obligations under section 27 of 
the Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct amongst elected 
and co-opted members. It also includes, at Appendix 2, a table setting out the Best Practice 
Recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) annotated to show 
current progress. 

1.2  The Committee's  work programme takes account of the need to promote standards and 
addresses this in a number of ways. It is a draft 
[...]
ers or group 
whips to discuss standards issues.

Set up quarterly meeting with 
group leader, Deputy Leader 
and whips. CEO, S151 officer 
and MO. 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Hearing into Complaints Under Code of Conduct
	04) Appendix 1
	04) Appendix 2
	04) Appendix 3
	04) Appendix 4
	05) Appendix 5

	5 Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 2019-20
	6 Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2019-20
	7 Review of officers' Gifts and Hospitality - 1 July 2019 to 30 June, 2020
	07a) Appendix

	8 Review of Members' Gifts and Hospitality - 1 July, 2019 - 30 June, 2020
	08) Appendix
	Cllr Andrews
	Cllr Bigham 1
	Cllr Bigham 2
	Cllr Ridley
	Duggins 1
	Duggins G 2
	P Seaman
	Thomas C


	9 Code of Conduct Update
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 1.00 pm on Thursday, 8 

October 2020 
 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair) 

   

  

 Councillor A Andrews 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

  

  

  

Employees:- S Bennett, Law and Governance 
C Bradford, Law and Governance 
J Newman, Director of Law and Governance and   
  Monitoring Officer 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
A West, Law and Governance 
 

  

Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills and P Wiseman    
 

 
Public Business 
 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July, 2020 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

8. Appointment of Independent Chair  
 
RESOLVED that Ruth Wills, Independent Person, be appointed as the Chair 
for consideration of the matter referred to in Minute 9 below relating to 
“Hearing into Complaint Under Code of Conduct”.  
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
9. Hearing into Complaints Under Code of Conduct  

 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
detailed a complaint made on 17 June, 2020 by eight separate individuals (“the 
Complainants”). The content of each of the complaints is the same. The complaint 
was against Councillor G Williams (the “Subject Member”) and relates to 
comments made by the Subject Member on Twitter. 
 
The Complainants alleged that the Subject Member breached the Council’s Code 
of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members in a number of respects, most 
notably in connection with comments that he had made on social media. These 
were detailed in the Stage 2 report attached. 
 
An initial review concluded that there should be an investigation into the 
complaints. Julie Newman, the Council’s Monitoring Officer carried out the 
investigation and concluded that most of the examples of behaviour relied upon by 
the Complainants either fell outside of the timescale for considering complaints or 
had already been investigated and findings made. However, the matters raised in 
paragraph 2.3.8 of the report were new matters and so should be considered as 
part of the investigation. These matters related to tweets about using water 
cannon on anti-racist protestors and about “swarms” of illegal immigrants arriving 
in the UK.  
 
The Stage 2 Investigation Report concluded that the Subject Member’s postings 
were antagonistic and aimed to dehumanise and were incendiary and offensive. 
They crossed the boundary of acceptable respectful debate and amounted to a 
prima facie breach of Paragraph 3 (j) of the Code (treating people with respect). 
 
In accordance with Paragraph 7.4 of the Council’s Complaints Protocol, the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer had referred the complaint to a hearing of the Ethics 
Committee. 
 
The Subject Member had written to the Chair of the Ethics Committee, Councillor 
Walsh, to give reasons for his non -engagement with the complaint process, 
together with his non-attendance at the meeting. The letter was read in full to the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee decided to proceed with the Hearing in the Subject Member’s 
absence.  
 
The Committee considered the following:- 
 

a) Presentation of the Investigation report 
b) Summing up from the Investigating Officer  
c) Views and submissions of the Independent Person (Steve Atkinson) 

 
The Committee then determined the complaint and concluded that there had been 
a breach of paragraphs 2 (d) 3 (f) and 3 (j). 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Before determining what sanctions, if any, should be applied, the Independent 
Person was invited to make representations as to whether or not any sanctions 
should be applied and, if so, what form they should take. The Committee noted 
that the application of any sanction should be reasonable and proportionate to the 
Subject Member’s behaviour.  
 
RESOLVED that the conclusion of the Committee be as set out in the Decision 
Notice attached as Appendix 1 to these Minutes.   
 
NOTE: On behalf of the Committee, Councillor Walsh thanked Ruth Wills for 
chairing this item of business. 
 
 

10. Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 2019-20  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance setting 
out the work of the Committee over the last Municipal Year.  
 
In particular, the report detailed:- 
 

 Code of Conduct Complaints 

 Work that the Committee has carried out on the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life’s best practice recommendations 

 Training for Parish Councils 

 Amendments to the Complaints Protocol 
 
The Ethics Committee approved the Annual Report.  
 
RESOLVED that the City Council be recommended to: 
 

a)  Note the Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 
 

b) Consider whether there is any work within the Committee’s terms 
of reference that Council would wish the Committee to undertake  

 
11. Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2019-20  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
outlined matters raised in the Annual Report for 2019-2020 of the Committee in 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) and which informed the Committee of relevant 
matters of concern in their work area on a national level. 
 
The CSPL has undertaken and been involved in the following 4 key pieces of work 
in their financial year 2019-20:- 
 

 AI and Public Standards 

 Local Government Ethical Standards- follow up 

 Intimidation in Public Life – follow up; and 

 Parliament: Bullying and Harassment 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

In addition, the Committee organised some events and activities to mark its’ 25th 
anniversary in October, 2019. The report provided a very brief overview of the 
main areas of work over the last 12 months 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:- 
 

(1) Notes the content of the report 
 

(2) Requests the Monitoring Officer to continue to monitor the national 
picture as regards standards and report back on any issue which 
may be of relevance to the Council on a local level 

 
12. Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality - 1 July 2019 to 30 June, 2020  

 
The Committee received and noted the entries of gifts and hospitality received by 
officers for the 12 months ending 30 June, 2020. 
 

13. Review of Members' Gifts and Hospitality - 1 July, 2019 - 30 June, 2020  
 
The Committee received and noted the entries of gifts and hospitality received by 
Members from 1 July, 2019 to 30 June, 2020. 
 

14. Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected members and the local position in Coventry with regard to Code of 
Conduct issues.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
  

(1) Notes the cases determined under the standards regime nationally 
and: 

 
(2) Notes the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s 

Code of Conduct and delegates any actions rising from these to 
the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Ethics Committee 

 
15. Work Programme  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Law and Governance which set 
out the previously approved Work programme for the Committee for the remainder 
of the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
The Work programme also included a separate table showing the actions to be 
taken in conjunction with the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s Best 
Practice Recommendations for Local Authorities contained in its report of January, 
2019. 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the Work Programme and welcomes 
the progress made in relation to the Table of Best Practice 
Recommendations. 
 
 

16. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.40pm)  

  


